

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 174 of 2020

1. Nityanand Tiwary @ Nityanand Tiwari
2. Rohit Tiwary @ Rohit Kr. Tiwari
3. Shankar Tiwary
4. Chameli Devi

--- --- Appellants

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

--- --- Respondent

.....

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE APARESH KUMAR SINGH
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY**

Through Video Conferencing

For the Appellants : Mr. Arwind Kumar, Advocate

For the Respondent : Mrs. Priya Shrestha, Spl..P.P.

09/24.08.2021 Appellant no.3 Shankar Tiwary has renewed his prayer for suspension of sentence through I.A. No. 4019 of 2021. Earlier the prayer for bail of this appellant was dismissed as not pressed on 10.06.2021 on I.A. No. 2046 of 2021. Learned counsel for the appellants therefore, does not want to press the prayer for suspension of sentence of appellant no.3 Shankar Tiwary at this stage. However, he submit that he may be granted liberty to renew his prayer after 6 months.

Learned Spl. P.P. does not oppose the prayer of the learned counsel for the appellants not to press this application at this stage.

In view of the prayer made by learned counsel for the appellant no.3, I.A. No. 4019 of 2021 is dismissed as not pressed.

(Aparesh Kumar Singh, J.)

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)