

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (D.B.) No.174 of 2020

1. Nityanand Tiwary @ Nityanand Tiwari
2. Rohit Tiwary @ Rohit Kr. Tiwari
3. Shankar Tiwary
4. Chameli Devi

..... **Appellants**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

..... **Respondent**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR

For the Appellant : Mr. Arwind Kumar, Advocate
For the State : Mrs. Priya Shrestha, Spl.P.P

10/Dated: 22nd March, 2022

I.A. No.79 of 2022

1. Heard Mr. Arwind Kumar, learned counsel for the appellant and Mrs. Priya Shrestha, learned Special P.P.
2. This interlocutory application has been preferred on behalf of the appellant No.3 with a prayer for grant of bail to him during the pendency of this appeal.
3. The appellant No.3 had earlier moved for grant of bail in I.A. No.4019 of 2021 which however was dismissed as not pressed vide order dated 24.08.2021.
4. It has been submitted by the learned counsel for the appellant that the mother-in-law, on similar footing, has been granted bail by this Court in I.A. No.2558 of 2021 vide order dated 06.07.2021. It has been stated that the appellant No.3 is the father-in-law of the deceased against whom the allegations are general and omnibus in nature. Learned counsel further submits that the appellant No.3 is in custody for a total period of about five years and nine months.
5. Learned Special P.P has opposed the prayer for bail of the appellant No.3.
6. On consideration of the fact that similarly situated co-convict has been granted bail by this Court and the period of custody undergone by the appellant No.3, he is directed to be released on bail, during the pendency of this appeal, on furnishing bail bond of Rs. 10,000/- (Ten Thousand) with two sureties of the like amount each to the satisfaction of learned District & Additional Sessions Judge-II, Giridih in connection

with Sessions Trial No.38 of 2016, S.T. No.211 of 2013, S.T. No.218 of 2013.

7. I.A. No. 79 of 2022 stands allowed and disposed of.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Rajesh Kumar, J.)

Ravi- Chandan/-